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:UOND,-INNHOLDERS, RETAILERS,&C, 

CHAPTER CCCCLXXXI. 

AN ACT requiring a Bond from the Secretary of State. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and Hottse of Rep­
resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That 
every person chosen to the office of Secretary of 
State, shall give bond to the State of Maine, in 
such sum as the Governor and Council shall di-

1263 

rect with good and sufficient sureties' condition-' Sec~efary of Sf.t. , , ~~~~ 

ed that he will faithfully appropriate according to 
law, all monies belonging to the State, which may 
come to his hands by appropriations, and that he 
will render annually a true account thereof to the 
Governor and Council. 

[.flpproved by the Govel'nor, March 18, 1830.J 

CHAPTER CCCCLXXXII. 

An additionnl ACT respecting lnnholders, Retailers and common Victunl­
leI's. 

SE CT. ,1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
Hottse of Representatives, in Legislatu1'e assem­
bled, That it shall be the duty of the selectmen, 
treasurer and town clerk of each town, and the Selectmen, frc"", 

assessors treasurer and clerk of each plantation rer and clerk ,hall 
, , meet on 2ud .Mon .... 

to meet on the second Munday of September or day of Sept, giving 
, 7 days notice, find 

the succeeding day annually at such time on rna)' grallt licc",e> 
" to lDnholdcrs, &c. 

either 01' both of said days and at the place they 
shall appoint, by posting notice thereof at two 
public places in such town or plantation, seven 
days befol'e the time of such meeting, and at such 
meeting may, under their hands, license to be vic­
tuallers, innholders or retailers, with the right to 
sell wine, brandy, rum and other spirituous liquol's 
by retail, as many persons of sober life and con­
vel'sation and suitably qualified, as they may deem 
necessary; and if they shall be thereto authorized 
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by their respective to'wns and plantations as is 
provided in the second section of this act, may 
authorize as many of the persons aforesaid to sell 
wine, rum and other spil'ituous liquors to be drank 
in the stores or shops of such persons as they may 
deem necessary; and such permission shall be in-

Penalty lor selling serted in their said licenses. And every person 
rum, &c. tu be 1 h 11 11' t 1 . . drank in '!'O!' "'~h- W 10 sase any WIne, I'U m or 0 leI' SIJIl'lt uons 
oul pel"nllS."OIl 111- l' b I l' l' hill ""ed in licen,e. Iquors to e (ran li In lIS store or sop, or s la 

Proviso. 

suffer any to be drank in his store or shop without 
such permission being inserted in his license, shall 
forfeit and pay five dollars for each offence. And 
each and every person who may apply to be licens­
ed as aforesaid, shall, before being so licensed, 
pay to the treasurer' fOl' the use of the town or 
plantation six dollars, and to the clerk for his use 
twenty five cents. And every person who may 
apply to be licensed as an innholder, and also as a 
victualler 0[' retailer in his store or shop, shall pay 
for the use aforesaid six dollars for each license. 
P'rovided, That the sum to he paid fo[' being li­
censed as an innholder, retailer or common victu­
aller, without permission to sell \-vine, rum and 
other spirituous liquors, to be drank in the house, 
store or shop, shall be three dollars for the use of 
the town or plantation, and twenty five cents for 
the use of the clerk; and it shall be stated in eve­
ry innholder's license, whether he is, or is not, 
permitted under such license, to sell wine, rum, 
and other spirituous liquors in his house. And 
the clerk shall make a record of all the licenses 
granted, in a book, to be kept for that put·pose. 
And said selectmen or assessors with the treasurer 

selerlroen,&c.mayand clerk, may at any other time, at a meeting 
gront license fur held for that purpose license any person suitably 
~~~ , 

qualified as aforesaid, on his paying one dollar for 
their use, and to the treasurer for the use of the 
town or plantation, a sum proportioned to the time 
for which such license may be gmnted, with twen­
ty five cents to the clerk. And all licenses shall 
expire on the second Monday of September after 
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granting the same. And if any clerk shall neglect Expiration of lie en­

to make any record as herein required, he shall ~:~ally for neglect 
r £'.. .r. of Clerk to lDake 10rlett lOr each neglect five dollars. record. 

SECT. 2. Be it JUTthe1' enacted, That the 
inhabitants of any town or plantation, at the annu­
al town or plantation meeting in the months of 

• • Inhabitants in town 
March, Apnl or September m each year, may by rneeling rna" by 

• vote 8uthonze se-
vote empower the town or plantatIOn officers afore- lect~en! &.c. to in-

, 1 I" b d' . . sert Hl 1lCenses per-salC, on app lCatlOn to e rna e m wl'ltmg, to au- mi"iontos~J1, &.0. 
• ••• to be drank III .hops 

thonz~, and to msert m the hcenses of 80 many &.c. 

persons being suitably qualified, as they may deem 
necessary, permission to sell wine, rum and other 
spirituous liquors to be dl'ank in their respective 
stores or shops. 

SECT. 3, Be it j1wtheT enacted, That no 
victualler, innholder or retailer, licensed as afore­
said nor any other person, shall directly or indi-
rectly, sell, give or furnish to any Indian,any wine, Pen.Uyfor lOlling 

rum or spirituous liquol's of any kind, under a pen- I'Uw,&'c.to!ndi.ru. 

alty of ten dollars for each offence, to be recover-
ed on complaint as for a criminal offence with 
costs of prosecution, before any Justice of the 
Peace of the county, in which the offence is com-
mitted, one half to the use of the county, and the 
other half to the use of the complainant. P'i'ovid- ProT;' •• 

ed, That this act shall not extend to cases where 
wine or spirituous liquors of any kind are furnish-
ed to said Indians for the use ofthe sick under the 
direction of a regular practising physician. 

SECT. 4. Be it jw'the1' enacted, That the 
second section of an act entitled " An Act for the 

I t ' f' hid' . t '1' d 2d Sec. of chapter regu a IOn 0 Inn 0 el S, leal el S an comlnon 133, part of lot sec, 

, 11" d th t t' tl d f 1\'[ • h of,.rne chapter, &. vlctua ers, passe e wen Ie 1 ay 0 alC, 1st sec. of chapler 

. th f L d tl d' ht h 436 repealed .fler In e year 0 our or one 10usan mg un- Sept. 12,1830,wheu 

d d d I h f th fi t Ihis.ct .hall t.ke re an twenty one; a so so muc 0 e rs elrect. 

section of the same act as prohibits the sale by 
retail of beer, ale and cider; also the first section 
of an Act entitled "An additional Act for the 
regulation of innholders, retailers and common 
victuallers," passed the third day of March, one 
thousand eight hundred and twenty nine, be re-

7 
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pealed from and after the day next preceding the 
second Monday of September next, at which time 
this act shall take effect. And all persons who 
shall be licensed under the provisions of this act, 
shall be holden to obset've all the duties and re­
quirements, and be subject to all the penalti~s and 
liabilities contained in the remaining sections of 
the acts to which this is additional, in the same 

, manner as is provided for persons licensed in vir­
tue of those acts, 

SECT. 5. Be it ftwthM' enacted, That all 
F~rfeilure, &.pen-forfeitures and penalties arising under this act, 
nltteg how appro~ • • 
pIiated. shall be recovered and approprtated 10 the manner 

provided in the Acts to which this is additional, 
except such as are otherwise provided for in this 
Act. 

[.flpproved by the Governor, Jllarch 18, 1830.] 

CHAPTER CCCCLXXXIII. 

AN ACT regulating the pllyment of the sllIaries of Registers of Probate 
in certain cases. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and Hottse of Rep-
1'esentatives, in Leg·islattt1'e assembled, That 
whenever the Register of Probate for any county 
in this State, shall be unable from sickness, or 
from any other cause, shall neglect to do the duties 

OountlTreasurerto fl' ffi . 1 II bId f b J 1 f be nohfied hyJudge 0 us 0 ce, It s 1a e t le uty 0 t e lH ge 0 
01 Prol"te when P b fi . 1 I" f 1 the re~i,ter has, 1'0 ate or sal( county, upon app watIon 0 t 19 
ceased, by reaSOll of • f' dR' . f sickness, &.c. to surety or sureties 0 Sal eglster, to Cel'tl y to 
perrorm the dptie, h 1 1 R' f P b orhi30llice,andthe t e county treasurer, t lat t le , eglster 0 1'0 ate 
sabry shall be plit! 1 d fi 1 l' fl' ffi 1 to the person op- laS cease to per orm t le e uttes 0 us 0 ce, ane 
pointed to perform I . . d 
Uledutimoftheof t le tune when he so ceased; and the sal treasu-
fice,pro tem. I 11 . 1 R' 1 . reI'S 13 not pay to Sale eglster, 11S executors, 

administrators or assigns, any salary that may ac­
crue from the time that said Register shall so cease 
to perform his duties, until such time as he shall 


